
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 14 April 2011 
 

Time: 9.30 am 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott 
 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Constitution of the Sub Committee      

 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee for this meeting will be Councillors 
Blackwell, Ilott and Reynolds. 
 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark (01295 221589) to tender apologies. 
 
Note: Declaration of Interests:  Any Member with a prejudicial interest will not be 
able to participate in the hearing, and should therefore notify the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services in advance so that arrangements may be made for an 
alternate Member to attend. 
 
 

2. Premise License Determination Hearing  (Pages 1 - 196)    
 
Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To provide an outline of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
relation to The Old Rectory, Finmere, Buckinghamshire and detail the 
representations received from Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties that 
has resulted in the need for a hearing to determine the application. 

Public Document Pack



 
Recommendations 
 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what 
is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the 
Sub-Committee are, in broad terms: 
 
(1) approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted. 

(2) reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part. 

(3) place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to 
the details of the permissions sought. 

 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above hearing together with the 
Licensing Hearing Procedure are available at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
Oxfordshire OX15 4AA or on the Council’s web site www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk; 
 
The Council and its Committees and Sub-Committees are required to consider the 
implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 when 
exercising their functions. 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 



Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
 
Ian Davies 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 6 April 2011 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Premise Licence Determination Hearing 
 

14 April 2011 
 

Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban & Rural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
relation to The Old Rectory, Finmere, Buckinghamshire and detail the 
representations received from Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties that 
has resulted in the need for a hearing to determine the application. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the Sub- 
Committee are, in broad terms: 
 
(1) approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted 

(2) reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part 

(3) place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to 
the details of the permissions sought. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 25 February 2011, the Licensing Authority received an application for the 

grant of a premises licence to permit regulated entertainment in the forms of 
live music and the performance of dance at The Old Rectory, Finmere. 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 provides a clear focus on the promotion of four 
statutory objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are 
undertaken: 

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 

§ The prevention of crime and disorder. 
§ Public safety. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

   

§ The prevention of public nuisance. 
§ The protection of children from harm. 

 
The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 
Each objective is of equal importance. It is important to note that there are no 
other licensing objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times. But the legislation also supports a number of other 
key aims and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal 
aims for everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 

 
§ the necessary protection of local residents, whose lives can be blighted by 

disturbance and anti-social behaviour associated with the behaviour of 
some people visiting licensed premises of entertainment; 

 
§ the introduction of better and more proportionate regulation to give 

business greater freedom and flexibility to meet customers’ expectations; 
 
§ greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about where, when and 

how they spend their leisure time; 
 
§ the encouragement of more family friendly premises where younger 

children can be free to go with the family; 
 

§ the further development within communities of our rich culture of live 
music, dancing and theatre, both in rural areas and in our towns and cities. 

 

1.4 For the Licensing Authority to accept a representation as relevant, it must 
firstly address one or all of the four licensing objectives and the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence upon the promotion of those objectives. The 
licensing authority must then determine whether or not the representation may 
be deemed frivolous, vexatious or repetitious and that they have been 
received within the relevant timescales. The licensing authority can take whole 
or part of a representation and deem it as relevant, therefore excluding the 
irrelevant part from the proceedings.  

1.5 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received 
representations from a number of Interested Parties living in the vicinity of the 
premises. The representations made were both opposing and supporting the 
application. Full details of all relevant representations received are included at 
paragraph 2 of this report. 

1.6 On 1 March 2011, the Licensing Authority received a copy of correspondence 
sent to the applicant from the Planning Department at Cherwell District 
Council advising of potential planning permissions that may be required. The 
correspondence was sent for information only, and is not a formal 
representation. A copy of the correspondence is attached at Appendix 2. 

1.7 On 7 March 2011, the Licensing Authority received notification of a request 
from Rob Lowther, Manager of the Anti-Social Behaviour Team at Cherwell 
District Council, for further details from the applicant to enable a formal 
response to be collated. A copy of this request is attached at Appendix 3 

1.8 A formal representation was received from the Anti-Social Behaviour Team on 

Page 2



 

   

22 March 2011. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 4. 

1.9 A response to the application was received by the Licensing Authority from 
Oxfordshire Fire Service on 23 March 2011 advising that they had no 
concerns about the application. A copy of their response is attached at 
Appendix 6. 

1.10 A response to the application was received by the Licensing Authority from 
Thames Valley Police on 16 March 2011 advising that they had no concerns 
about the application. A copy of their response is attached at Appendix 7. 

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.11 The applicant has proposed to provide regulated entertainment in the forms of 

live music and the performance of dance at the following times: 

§ Saturday, 7.30pm to 9.30pm, inclusive 

1.12 The proposal is for activities to take place outdoors only 

1.13 The application is for a time limited event and will be valid only for the 25 June 
2011 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The provision of regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003 

includes a performance of live music and a performance of dance where the 
entertainment takes place in the presence of an audience and is provided for 
the purpose of entertaining that audience. 

2.2 The Old Rectory at Finmere has applied to provide live music and the 
performance of dance for a limited time period, between 7.30pm and 9.30pm 
only on 25 June 2011. 

2.3 The applicant has provided the following information as part of their 
application to describe the nature of the premises to be used: 

The event will take place in the garden and fields adjoining The Old Rectory, 
Finmere. A band stand will be erected in the garden and will overlook a field in 
which the spectators will be seated/stand. The band will change in a tent in 
the garden. Certain cars will park in other adjoining fields (see traffic plan). 
Tea and buns will be available for sale for early arrivals. 

2.4 A full copy of the application, including the traffic management plan and plans 
of the location to be licensed submitted by the applicant is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

2.5 During the consultation period for the application, modifications were made to 
the event management and traffic plans following advice given to the applicant 
by Mr Rob Lowther of Cherwell District Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 
Full details of all these modifications are attached at Appendix 5. 

Page 3



 

   

2.6 On 11 March 2011, the applicants for the premises licence addressed a 
meeting of Finmere Parish Council with regard to the nature and logistics of 
the event to be held on 25 June 2011. A copy of the presentation given by Mr 
Steve Duffy at the meeting has been supplied by the applicant in support of 
their application and is attached to this report at Appendix 5. 

2.7 In addition, the applicant has also supplied copies of an internal brief from the 
Ministry of Defence explaining the purpose of Armed Forces Day 2011. This 
briefing note is attached to the report at Appendix 8. 

2.8 On 25 March 2011, the Licensing Authority received further supporting 
documents from the applicant. These included an amendment to the Traffic 
Management Plan, an event risk Assessment and a First Aid Risk 
Assessment. All three documents are attached respectively at Appendices 9, 
10 and 11.  

2.9 The full Event Plan submitted by the applicant is attached at Appendix 12. 

2.10 During the consultation period, 223 representations were received in respect 
of this application. 166 of these representations have been deemed relevant, 
with 161 of these representations opposing the grant of the licence and 5 in 
support of the application.  

2.11 The representations that have been discounted were due to duplication, being 
unsubstantiated as the author could not be identified or were received out of 
the relevant timescales.  

2.12 A full list of all relevant representations opposing the application received by 
the Licensing Authority during the consultation period is accompanied by the 
representations in full and attached at Appendix 13. 

2.13 On 25 March 2011, a petition was received by the Licensing Authority 
opposing the application. The petition detailed 161 names in total. However, 
48 names have been discounted from the total number of representations 
received for the following reasons: 

§ 40 of the names upon the petition had already submitted individual 
representations and therefore their names were discounted from the 
petition to avoid duplication 

§ 3 of the names on the petition had been signed pro persona and not by 
the individual concerned 

§ 5 of the names were illegible and therefore the Licensing Authority was 
unable to confirm who was making the representations 

2.14 The petition therefore includes 113 of the 161 relevant representations 
received opposing the application. The petition is detailed, in full, at Appendix 
13. 

2.15 14 representations were received by the Licensing Authority during the 
consultation period in support of the application. 9 of the names formed a 
petition that was illegible and therefore had to be discounted. As a result, 5 
relevant representations in support of the application are detailed at Appendix 
14. 

Page 4



 

   

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters must promote the four 

Licensing Objectives, they are: 

§ The prevention of crime and disorder; 
§ Public safety; 
§ The prevention of public nuisance; and 
§ The protection of children from harm 

 
3.2 Representations received have stated concerns in relation to potential issues 

in respect of the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of public 
safety. Paragraph 3.3 details how the applicant intends to promote the four 
licensing objectives in general in addition to specifically related to promotion 
of the prevention of public nuisance objective and the promotion of the 
protection of public safety objective. These measures are in addition to those 
outlined above and detailed in Appendices 5, 10, 11 and 12. 

3.3  

Objective Applicants response 
 

General The event organisers will provide stewards at the entrances. 
No alcohol will be sold. A member of the planning committee 
who will be present throughout is a serving policeman. The 
majority of the tickets will be pre-sold. The band is a military 
band and many of the audience will be ex servicemen and 
women and therefore aware of drug abuse. 
 

Prevention of 
public 
nuisance 

Litter will be cleared. The premises are some distance from 
the houses in the village. There will be no food or drink sales 
at the event except for tea and buns. External areas will be 
clear by 23.30 as the band will have finished by 22.00. There 
will be no amplified music. 
 

Protection of 
Public Safety 

The number of attendees will be controlled by numbered ticket 
sales. First aid will be on site. The event will take place in 
daylight. Risk assessment of the premises has begun. 
 

 
3.4 The relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued 

under the Licensing Act 2003, which are applicable to the representations for 
this case are as follows: 

GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
OCTOBER 2010:  
 
Pages 82 – 
85 

Sections 
10.11 – 10.18 

Imposed Conditions, Proportionality, Duplication with 
other statutory provisions 

Page 85 Sections 
10.19 – 10.21 

Hours of Trading 
 

Pages 21 – 
23 

Sections  
2.19 – 2.31 

Public Safety 

Pages 23 – 
25 

Sections 
2.32 – 2.40 

Public Nuisance 
 

Page 5



 

   

 
Pages 140 
– 144 

Annex D Part 3. Conditions relating to the promotion of public 
safety 

Pages 144 
– 145 

Annex D Part 4. Conditions relating to the prevention of public 
nuisance 

 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY: 

Pages  
12-14 

Policies 
LH1 – LH8 

Sections 
5.1 – 5.7 

Licensing Hours 

Pages  
19-21 

Policies 
LA4 – LA6 

Sections  
7.3.1 – 
7.3.10 

General Prevention of Public Nuisance 
including Addressing Local Concerns and 
Management and control 

Pages 32 -  Policies 
OS1 – 
OS18 

Sections  
8.1.1 – 
8.5.3 

Operating Schedules including addressing 
Public Safety and Public Nuisance  

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Approve the application for the grant of a premises licence 

as submitted 
 

Option Two Reject the application for the grant of premises licence in 
whole or part 
 

Option Three Place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or 
require changes to the details of the permissions sought. 
 

 
Consultations 

 
Full consultation in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 was 
carried out for a period of 28 days ending at midnight on 25 March 1011 
 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications of this report 

 Comments checked by Denise Taylor, Service 

Accountant, 01295 221982 

Legal: The decision must comply with relevant legislation and 
Council Policy. 
All parties have a right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court 
against the decision 

 Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor, 01295 

221691 

Risk Management: There is a risk that if policy and legislation has not been 
correctly followed, any resulting appeal could be 
successful. 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate Strategy 
and Performance Manager, 01295 221563 

Page 6



 

   

 
Wards Affected 

 
Fringford Ward 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

1 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Old Rectory, Finmere 

2 Copy of correspondence from Planning Authority 

3 Request for information from Rob Lowther, Manager of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team at Cherwell District Council 

4 Representation from the Anti-Social Behaviour Team at 
Cherwell District Council 

5 Modifications made to event management and traffic plans 
during consultation period 

6 Response to application from Oxfordshire Fire Service 

7 Response to application from Thames Valley Police 

8 Defence Internal Brief issued by the Ministry of Defence. 

9 Amendment to Traffic Management Plan 

10 Risk Assessment 

11 First Aid Risk Assessment 

12 Event Plan 

13 Relevant Representations opposing application 

14 Relevant Representations supporting the application 

Background Papers 

Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Council’s pool of conditions and are asked to bring them with them to 
the meeting. 

Report Author Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753741 

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Appendix 2

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Page 49



Page 50



Appendix 5

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8

Page 87



Page 88



Appendix 9

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 10

Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 11

Page 95



Page 96



Appendix 12

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Appendix 13

Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Appendix 14

Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196


	Agenda
	2 Premise License Determination Hearing
	Appendix 1 - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Old Rectory, Finmere
	Appendix 2 - Copy of correspondence from Planning Authority
	Appendix 3 - Request for information from Rob Lowther, Manager for the Anti-Social Behaviour Team at Cherwell District Council
	Appendix 4 - Representation from the Anti-Social Behaviour Team at Cherwell District Council
	Appendix 5 - Modifications made to event management and traffic plans during consultation period
	Appendix 6 - Response to application from Oxfordshire Fire Service
	Appendix 7 - Response to application from Thames Valley Police
	Appendix 8 - Defence Internal Brief issued by the Ministry of Defence
	Appendix 9 - Amendment to Traffic Management Plan
	Appendix 10 - Risk Assessment
	Appendix 11 - First Aid Risk Assessment
	Appendix 12 - Event Plan
	Appendix 13 - Relevant Representations opposing application
	Appendix 14 - Relevant Representations supporting the application




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 14 April 2011 at 9.30 am. 
 
 

13. Constitution of the Sub Committee  
 
The Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for this meeting was Councillors 
Tony Ilott (Chairman), Blackwell and Reynolds. 
 
 

14. Premise License Determination Hearing  
 

  

Environment & Community  

D Ian Davies  BSc (Hons) DMS  Strategic Director Environment & 
Community 

Chris Rothwell  BSc (Hons) FInst SRM  Head of Safer Communities, Urban & 
Rural Services  

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Licensing Our ref  Your ref  
Direct Dial 01295 753744 Fax 01295 221878 Email licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
 

 

 

15 April 2011 

 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 
Licensing Act 2003 – Grant of Premises Licence Application 
The Old Rectory, Finmere, Buckingham. 
 
I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 14 April 2011 at which the 
Sub-Committee considered an application in respect of the above premises for the 
grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  The decision contained in 
this letter is a decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
After considering all the representations made at the hearing the Sub-Committee 
made the following determination: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee - 14 April 2011 

  

The Licensing Sub-Committee heard representations from the Applicant, Thames 
Valley Police, the Anti-Social Behaviour Manager and a number of interested parties 
(both in support and objecting to the application.) To the extent that they were relevant 
to the Licensing Objectives, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered all the 
representations made. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee did not take account of the following representations 
made during the meeting which were deemed irrelevant to the determination of this 
application: 
 

1. The purpose of the event 

2. The fact that it is Armed Forces Day on the day in question 

3. The fact that the concert is not for profit, with all proceeds going to charity 

4. The involvement of the children who have spent much time preparing for the 
concert 

5. The potential for a precedent being set.  

6. The planning application issues 

7. The honour that the event will bring for Finmere 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee accepted that they may depart from the Licensing Act 
2003 guidance where there were justifiable reasons for doing so. They considered 
traffic to the extent that it was relevant to the licensing objectives. They considered the 
village's infrastructure, the adequacy of the car parks and the possibility of coaches to 
the extent that they affected the licensing objective for the promotion of public safety. 
They also considered the potential for public nuisance in the form of noise and the 
need to protect children from harm. They took note of the various conditions proposed 
by various parties and considered the Event Management Plan provided by the 
applicant.  
 
In consideration of all of the above, the Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant the 
application with the imposition of the following conditions: 
 

1. The maximum attendance at the event will be 1000, with a further 100 permitted to 
account for staff and personnel, with all tickets being pre-paid and no tickets 
available for purchase on the day 

2. The access routes to the site shall be stewarded in such a manner that, without 
interfering with the flow of traffic, any coaches arriving at the site will be directed 
to the designated drop off point to unload before being directed away from 
Finmere to the approved coach parking area. At the end of the evening any 
groups leaving by coach shall be marshalled within the event site before being 
directed to re-join their transport collectively. 

3. A definitive, scaled and gridded site plan shall be prepared showing pedestrian 
and vehicle access routes to and from the site and within the event site. The plan 
must be submitted to the Licensing Authority for approval at least 56 days prior 
to the event taking place. 

4. To ensure that all relevant agencies are aware of the event, its location and 
profile, the applicant shall be required to attend a Safety Advisory Group meeting 
at least 56 days prior to the event. 

5. The Event Management Plan included in the Supplementary Information 
document shall be attached to and included in the application subject to any 
amendment required following the outcome of the Safety Advisory Group 
meeting. 

6. The Traffic Plan shall be amended at paragraph 3.9 to read '...There is no charge 
for parking and off road parking is provided at the INNER CAR PARK situated at the 
junction of VALLEY Road/THE OLD BUCKINGHAM ROAD and THE OUTER PARK 
situated on site and accessed via Mere Road onto Valley Road...' 



Licensing Sub Committee - 14 April 2011 

  

7. There shall be no vehicular access from Mere Lane, associated to the event, to 
allow access to the event site. 

 

 
You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 

days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the area is; 

 

Banbury Magistrates Court 

The Courthouse 
Warwick Road 

Banbury 

Oxon 

OX16 2AW 

 

 
 

 

Tel: 01865 448020 

Fax: 01865 448024 

 

 
Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a member of the 

Licensing Team on 01295 753744. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

Claire Bold 

Licensing Team Leader 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 


